rating migrations of credit instruments increase the amount of required capital.

Longevity sensitivities
All main business units contribute to the company-wide risk that people will live longer than the expectations embedded in our
provisions.

More details on local sensitivities and comparison with last year can be found on pages 86 - 88 of Aegon's 2024 Integrated
Annual Report.

Sensitivity Description
Equity markets -/+ 25% 25% fall/rise in equity markets

Interest rates -/+ 50 bps 50 basis points parallel shift down/up in interest rates

Government spreads -/+ 50 bps All government credit spreads 50 basis points down/up

Non-government spreads -/+ 50 bps All non-government credit spread 50 basis points down/up

US credit defaults ~3x long-term average Defaults equivalent to three times the long-term average over 12 months period, of
which one third is reflected in operating capital generation and the remainder in this
scenario; equivalent to a 1-in-10 scenario

US migration 1 big letter downgrade Downgrade of 10% of the US general account by one big rating letter; equivalent to a
1-in-10 scenario

Longevity + 5% Additional 1-time reduction of annual mortality rates by 5%

Sensitivity1 Solvency ratio Solvency ratio change
Base 188%
Equity markets - 25% 182% (6%)

+ 25% 175% (13%)

Interest rates - 50 bps 187% (1%)
+ 50 bps 188% 0%

Government spreads - 50 bps 188% 0%
+ 50 bps 188% (0%)

Non-government spreads - 50 bps 189% 1%
+ 50 bps 187% (1%)

US credit defaults ~3x long-term average 181% (7%)

US migration 1 big letter downgrade 185% (3%)

Longevity + 5% 184% (4%)

1 Excluding impact from 29.95% stake in a.s.r.

42 | Aegon Financial Condition Report 2024

https://www.aegon.com/system/files/file/2025-03/aegon-integrated-annual-report-2024.pdf

C.6 Any other material information
There is no other material information to report.

Risk profile Any other material information

43 | Aegon Financial Condition Report 2024

Solvency valuation

D. Solvency valuation
This section sets out information on the determination of the Group Solvency. It explains the bases, methods and assumptions
used for the valuation.

The Balance sheet shown above presents Aegon’s Economic Balance sheet. This presents the consolidated value per